

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)  
(Unaudited)

As at	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,468	\$ 1,124
Trade and other receivables (note 4)	2,443	2,491
Inventories (note 5)	3,868	2,029
Prepaid expenses and other (note 6)	2,641	2,423
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>11,420</b>	<b>8,067</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	2,956	2,500
Long-term deposit	79	75
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>3,035</b>	<b>2,575</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 14,455</b>	<b>\$ 10,642</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	\$ 2,408	\$ 3,913
Working capital facilities (note 7 (a))	2,222	4,708
Promissory notes (note 7 (b))	4,773	4,503
Deferred grant income	1,635	1,376
Deferred revenue	737	704
Short term loans (note 9)	698	749
Other payables	480	395
Lease liability – current portion	124	103
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>13,077</b>	<b>16,451</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Lease liability – non-current portion	2,699	2,609
Relief and recovery fund payable (note 11)	302	-
Other payables	172	156
Lease inducement	149	141
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>3,322</b>	<b>2,906</b>
<b>Equity(Deficiency)</b>		
Share capital (note 8)	99,405	86,134
Contributed surplus	4,453	4,561
Warrants (note 8)	4,200	6,760
Accumulated other comprehensive gain	13,302	13,352
Deficit	(123,304)	(119,522)
<b>Total (Deficiency)</b>	<b>(1,944)</b>	<b>(8,715)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity(deficiency)</b>	<b>\$ 14,455</b>	<b>\$ 10,642</b>

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)

Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue (note 15)	\$ 2,927	\$ 1,947	\$ 5,510	\$ 2,808
Direct manufacturing costs (note 5(b))	2,003	1,123	3,765	1,664
Gross margin	924	824	1,745	1,144
Expenses				
Research and development	1,001	1,048	1,907	1,452
Government assistance (note 12)	(210)	-	(210)	-
Sales and marketing	340	157	602	387
General and administrative	563	578	1,102	1,080
Stock based compensation	47	15	91	58
Finance cost (note 7 and 8(a))	885	446	1,401	1,342
Patents and trademark expenses	10	12	21	20
	2,636	2,256	4,914	4,339
Income (Loss) before the undernoted	(1,712)	(1,432)	(3,169)	(3,195)
Amortization	72	96	142	98
Income (Loss) from operations	(1,784)	(1,528)	(3,311)	(3,293)
Foreign exchange gain(loss) and interest income	(82)	420	(399)	276
Net income(loss) for the period	(1,866)	(1,108)	(3,710)	(3,017)
Basic income(loss) per share	\$ (0.02)	(0.01)	\$ (0.03)	(0.03)
Diluted income(loss) per share	\$ (0.02)	(0.01)	\$ (0.03)	(0.03)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and fully diluted	140,342,252	111,411,900	136,525,756	111,157,802

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income(Loss)

(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended March 31,		Six months ended March 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net income(loss) for the period	\$ (1,866)	\$ (1,108)	\$ (3,710)	\$ (3,017)
Currency translation differences	113	875	(50)	670
Total comprehensive income(loss) for the period	\$ (1,753)	\$ (233)	\$ (3,760)	(2,347)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
 (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)  
 Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
 (Unaudited)

	Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Warrants	Accumulated other Comprehensive gain	Equity component of 9% Convertible Debentures	Total
Balance – October 01, 2019	\$82,885	\$4,416	\$(120,705)	\$6,013	\$13,055	\$71	\$(14,265)
Stock-based compensation	-	58	-	-	-	-	58
Issue of shares	239	-	-	-	-	-	239
Net loss for the period	-	-	(3,017)	-	-	-	(3,017)
Currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	670	-	670
Balance–March 31, 2020	\$83,124	\$4,474	\$(123,722)	\$6,013	\$13,725	\$71	\$(16,315)
Balance – October 01, 2020	\$86,134	\$4,561	\$(119,522)	\$6,760	\$13,352	\$0	\$(8,715)
Stock-based compensation	-	91	-	-	-	-	91
Issue of shares	13,114	-	-	(2,560)	-	-	10,554
Net loss for the period	-	-	(3,710)	-	-	-	(3,710)
Currency translation differences	157	(199)	(72)	-	(50)	\$0	(164)
Balance–March 31, 2021	\$99,405	\$4,453	\$(123,304)	\$4,200	\$13,302	-	\$(1,944)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net income (loss) for the period	\$(3,710)	\$(3,017)
Items not involving cash:		
Amortization	142	98
Stock based compensation expense	91	58
Financing costs	566	550
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(2,911)	(2,311)
Net changes in working capital (note 10)	(3,137)	(2,228)
Cash from (used in) operating activities	(6,048)	(4,539)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(451)	(38)
Cash (used in) investing activities	(451)	(38)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Issue of shares	9,940	239
Change in loan payable	(2,504)	4,296
Change in other payables	-	135
Change in long-term deposit	-	71
Payment of lease liability (interest portion)	(192)	(73)
Payment of lease liability (principal portion)	(49)	-
Cash from/(used in) financing activities	7,195	4,668
Increase(Decrease) in cash	696	91
Exchange difference	648	(326)
Cash, beginning of period	1,124	333
Cash at end of period	\$ 2,468	\$ 98
Supplemental cash flow disclosures:		
Income tax paid	\$ -	\$ -
Interest paid	\$ 765	\$ 725

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

## 1. Reporting Entity

Electrovaya Inc. (the "Company") is domiciled in Ontario, Canada, and is incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The Company's registered office is at 6688 Kitimat Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 1P8 Canada. The Company's common shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol EFL and on the OTCQB under the symbol EFLVF. The Company has no immediate or ultimate controlling parent.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group"). The Group is primarily involved in the design, development and manufacturing of Lithium-Ion batteries, battery systems and battery-related products for energy storage, clean electric transportation and other specialized applications.

## 2. Basis of Presentation

### a) Statement of Compliance

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the principles of International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's September 30, 2020 audited annual consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors May 7, 2021.

### b) Basis of Accounting

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities as they fall due in the normal course of business.

### c) Functional and Presentation Currency

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars and have been rounded to the nearest thousands, except per share amounts and when otherwise indicated. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar and the functional currencies of the Group's subsidiaries include Canadian dollars and US dollars.

### d) Use of Judgements and Estimates.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses, and related disclosures with respect to contingent assets and liabilities. Management base their judgments, estimates and assumptions on current facts, historical experience and various other factors that they believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The economic environment could also impact certain estimates and discount rates necessary to prepare our consolidated financial statements, including significant estimates and discount rates applicable to the determination of the recoverable amounts used in our impairment testing of our non-financial assets. Management's assessment of these factors forms the basis for their judgments on the carrying values of assets and liabilities, and the accrual of our costs and expenses. Actual results could differ materially from our estimates and assumptions. Management reviews the estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis and make revisions as determined necessary. Revisions are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and may impact future periods as well.

## **e) Seasonality and impact of COVID-19**

The Company has not historically experienced seasonality in its business. In recent periods, however, revenue has decreased in the first quarter of the year which reflects the customers' preference to defer our product delivery past the seasonal holidays and into the new year due to an increasing e-commerce demand and need to minimize changes or disruptions at high volume distribution centres. This seasonality has also been increased due to the impact of the COVID-19 on the general consumer community.

## **f) Significant Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2020.

## **3. Standards issued but not yet effective**

At the date of authorization of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing IFRS standards have been published but are not yet effective and have not been adopted by the Company.

Management anticipates that the pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. The new standards and interpretations that have been issued are not expected to have a material impact of the Company's consolidated financial statements.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

## 4. Trade and Other Receivables

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Trade receivables, gross	\$ 1,956	\$ 2,297
Allowance for credit losses	-	-
Trade receivables	1,956	2,297
Other receivables	487	194
Trade and other receivables	\$2,443	\$2,491

As at March 31, 2021, 5.36% of the Company's accounts receivable is over 90 days past due (September 30, 2020 - 1.58%)

All of the Company's trade and other receivables have been reviewed for indicators of impairment.

The movement in the allowance for credit losses can be reconciled as follows:

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Beginning balance	\$ -	\$ -
Impairment loss	-	64
Allowance provided (reversed)	-	(64)
Exchange translation	-	-
<b>Ending balance</b>	\$ -	\$ -

## 5. Inventories

(a) Total inventories on hand as at March 31, 2021 and September 30, 2020 are as follows:

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Raw materials	\$ 1,726	\$ 1,270
Semi-finished	1,992	703
Finished goods	150	56
	\$ 3,868	\$ 2,029

(b) At the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and 2020, the following inventory revaluations and obsolescence provisions were included in direct manufacturing costs:

	Mar 31, 2021	Mar 31, 2020
Provision(recovery) for obsolescence	\$ -	\$ -



# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

## 6. Prepaid expenses and other

As of March 31, 2021 and September 30, 2020 the prepaid balance are as follows:

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Prepaid expenses	\$ 1,511	\$ 2,423
Other	1,130	-
	\$ 2,641	\$ 2,423

Prepaid expenses are comprised of vendor deposits on inventory orders for the future requisition of inventories. Other prepaid expenses are comprised of expenses which have been incurred but will be claimed in a future period under the Sustainable Development Technology Corp ( "SDTC" ) electric bus program.

## 7. Working Capital Facilities

### a) Revolving Credit Facility

As at March 31, 2021 the balance owing under the facility is \$2.2 million (Cdn \$2.8 million). The maximum available under the facility is \$5,569 (Cdn \$7 million).

The interest on the revolving credit facility is the greater of a) 8.05% per annum above the Prime Rate or b) 12% per annum. Interest is payable monthly.

Working Capital Facilities	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Revolving credit facility	\$ 2,222	\$ 4,708

In December 2020 the credit agreement was amended for the third time. The amendment provided an extension of an ability to draw above the borrowing base which had been set to expire on December 31, 2020 and now expires March 31, 2021. In exchange for the additional borrowing capacity availability the company issued 129,870 shares at CDN \$1.54 as compensation

In March 2021 the credit agreement was again amended for the fourth time. The amendment provided an extension of the facility to December 31, 2021. In exchange for extension, the company paid Canadian \$70K as extension fee.

### b) Promissory Note

The Promissory Note is for \$4,773 (Cdn \$6 million) and bears interest at the greater of a) 11% per annum or b) 7% per annum above the Prime Rate. The Note is repayable on demand. The promissory note will mature on June 30, 2021 but can be renewed for a further period of 6 months to December 31, 2021 by mutual consent.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2021	September 30, 2020
Promissory Note	\$ 4,773	\$ 4,503

## 8. Share Capital

### a) Authorized and issued capital stock

Authorized

Unlimited common shares

Issued

	Common Shares	
	Number	Amount
Balance, September 30, 2020	129,615,284	\$86,134
Issuance of shares(i)	3,333,333	1,844
Issuance of shares (note 7)	129,870	157
Issuance of shares (note 8(b))	281,998	91
Issuance of shares (note 8(c))	242,500	37
Transfer from contributed surplus	-	1,093
Balance, December 31, 2020	133,602,985	\$89,356
Issuance of shares(ii)	4,000,000	4,550
Issuance of shares (ii & iii)	322,304	370
Issuance of shares (iii)	200,000	228
Issuance of shares (iv)	2,422,222	2,421
Issuance of shares (note 8(b))	491,668	175
Issuance of shares (note 8(c))	416,666	66
Transfer from contributed surplus	-	2,239
Balance, March 31, 2021	141,455,845	\$99,405

- (i) The Company issued 3,333,333 share purchase warrants to an existing shareholder related to issuance of shares under a private placement basis on December 22, 2017. The expiry date of these warrants was December 21, 2022. The warrants vested immediately and the exercise price was Cdn \$0.73. The original fair value of the share purchase warrants is \$1,053. In October, 2020 the shareholder exercised 2,000,000 share purchase warrants for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$1,460,000. In November 2020 the shareholder exercised the remaining 1,333,333 share purchase warrants for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$973,333. The 3,333,333 share purchase warrants have now been fully exercised.
- (ii) The Company issued 4,000,000 share purchase warrants and 280,000 compensation options related to the issuance of the shares under the first tranche of a brokered private placement on September 29, 2017. The expiry date of these warrants is September 28, 2022. The warrants and compensation vested immediately and the exercise price is Cdn \$1.45. The original fair value of the share purchase warrants and compensation options were \$1,832 and \$128 respectively. In January 2021 the shareholder exercised 3,000,000 share purchase warrants for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$4,350,000. In March 2021 the shareholder exercised the remaining 1,000,000

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
 (Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
 Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
 (Unaudited)

share purchase warrants for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$1,450,000. The 4,000,000 share purchase warrants have now been fully exercised. In January 2021 the broker fully exercised 280,000 compensation options for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$406,000.

- (iii) The Company issued 604,347 share purchase warrants and 42,304 compensation options related to the issuance of the shares under the second tranche of a brokered private placement on October 4, 2017. The expiry date of these warrants is October 3, 2022. The warrants and compensation vested immediately and the exercise price is Cdn \$1.45. The original fair value of the share purchase warrants and compensation options were \$284 and \$20 respectively. In February 2021 the shareholder exercised 200,000 share purchase warrants for proceeds to the Company of Cdn \$290,000 and the broker exercised 42,304 compensation options for proceeds to the Company of Cdn 61,341.
- (iv) The Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 2,422,222 units at a price of Cdn \$1.35 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of CAD\$3.27 million. Each Unit comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. The Company issued 1,211,113 share purchase warrants on January 08, 2021. The expiry date of these warrants was January 08, 2023. The warrants vested immediately and the exercise price was Cdn \$1.75. The original fair value of the share purchase warrants is \$573. Also 145,333 compensation options at an exercise price of Cdn \$1.75 were issued to the broker.

## b) Stock Options

	Number outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding, September 30, 2020	10,944,603	\$0.46
Cancelled or expired	(423,666)	\$1.99
Exercised (note 8(a))	(281,998)	\$0.33
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	10,238,939	\$0.41
Exercised (note 8(a))	(491,668)	\$0.36
Outstanding, March 31, 2021	9,747,271	\$0.41

Options exercisable							
Exercise price			Number Outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Number exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	
\$0.64	(	Cdn \$0.81	)	89,998	0.71	89,998	\$0.64
\$0.25	(	Cdn \$0.32	)	34,000	1.70	34,000	\$0.25
\$0.56	(	Cdn \$0.71	)	32,000	1.90	32,000	\$0.56
\$0.57	(	Cdn \$0.72	)	1,282,000	2.89	1,282,000	\$0.57
\$0.83	(	Cdn \$1.04	)	15,000	2.94	15,000	\$0.83
\$0.81	(	Cdn \$1.02	)	41,000	3.15	41,000	\$0.81
\$0.52	(	Cdn \$0.65	)	177,505	3.89	177,505	\$0.52

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

\$0.72 ( Cdn \$0.91 )	60,000	4.14	60,000	\$0.72
\$0.55 ( Cdn \$0.69 )	214,500	4.50	214,500	\$0.55
\$0.63 ( Cdn \$0.79 )	48,000	4.87	48,000	\$0.63
\$1.69 ( Cdn \$2.13 )	505,600	5.75	505,600	\$1.69
\$0.97 ( Cdn \$1.22 )	53,334	6.34	53,334	\$0.97
\$0.22 ( Cdn \$0.28 )	636,334	6.90	636,334	\$0.22
\$0.24 ( Cdn \$0.30 )	5,120,000	8.34	5,120,000	\$0.24
\$0.53 ( Cdn \$0.66 )	1,438,000	9.45	0	\$0.53
	9,747,271	7.20	8,309,271	\$0.41

Stock based compensation expense related to the portion of the outstanding stock options that vested during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 was \$47 (March 31, 2020-\$15).

As at March 31, 2021, the Company had outstanding 9,747,271 options (10,944,603 as at December 31, 2020) to acquire common shares under the Company's employee stock option plan.

## c) Warrants

### Details of Share Warrants

	Number Outstanding	Exercise Price
Outstanding, September 30, 2020	17,262,679	
Exercised during the quarter ended December 31, 2020 (note 8(a))	(242,500)	\$0.16
Exercised during the quarter ended December 31, 2020 (note 8(a))	(3,333,333)	\$0.57
Outstanding, December 31, 2020	13,686,846	
Exercised during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a)) (iii)	(200,000)	\$1.15
Exercised during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a)) (ii)	(4,000,000)	\$1.15
Exercised during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a))	(416,666)	\$0.16
Issued during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a))	1,211,113	\$1.39
Outstanding, March 31, 2021	10,281,293	

### Details of Compensation Options to Brokers

	Number Outstanding	Exercise Price
Outstanding, September 30, 2020 & December 31, 2020	322,304	\$1.15
Exercised during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a))	(322,304)	\$1.15
Issued during the quarter ended March 31, 2021 (note 8(a)) (iv)	145,333	\$1.39
Outstanding, March 31, 2021	145,333	

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

## 9. Related Party Transactions

*Transactions with Chief Executive Officer and controlling shareholder of Electrovaya Inc.*

There is an outstanding payable balance of \$18 relating to raising of capital on behalf of the Company, as at March 31, 2021 (2020-\$18).

During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, the Company paid \$32 (2020 - \$34) to a director of Electrovaya Corp for services rendered in his capacity as an executive officer of Electrovaya Inc. These amounts, which are recorded at their exchange amount, have been expensed in General and Administrative.

During the quarter ended March 31, 2021, the Company paid \$45 (2020 - \$48) to the Chief Executive Officer, who is also a controlling shareholder of the Company. These amounts, which are recorded at their exchange amount, have been expensed in General and Administrative.

The CEO and controlling shareholder personally guaranteed the following short-term loans.

	March 31, 2021		September 30, 2020	
	CDN	USD	USD	
Shareholder guaranteed loan (Dec. 2017)	\$ 500	\$ 397	\$ 375	
Shareholder loan (Sept.2017 & March 2019)	78	62	148	
Shareholder guaranteed loan (June 2019)	300	239	226	
	\$ 878	\$ 698	\$ 749	

In October 2020, a further amendment of the promissory note was secured by Dr.Das Gupta personally guaranteeing by pledging an additional 5,300,000 common shares.

## 10. Change in Non-Cash Operating Working Capital

	March 31,	
	2021	2020
Trade and other receivables	\$ 48	\$ (1,048)
Inventories	(1,839)	(1,548)
Prepaid expenses and other	(218)	(173)
Trade and other payables	(1,505)	615
Other payable	85	-
Deferred grant income	259	(79)
Deferred revenue	33	5
	\$ (3,137)	\$ (2,228)

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

## 11. Relief and Recovery Fund Payable

The Relief and recovery fund is created by the Ministry to support the Company to recover from economic disruption associated with the COVID-19 outbreak. An amount of \$238 (CAD 304K) was received during the quarter ended December 31, 2020 and an amount of \$64 (CAD 76K) was received during the quarter ended March 31, 2021. The funding bears no interest and the Company is required to repay in equal monthly payments for 5 years starting from April 1, 2023.

## 12. Canada Emergency Rent Subsidy (CERS) & Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS)

The CERS and CEWS funds are created by the Federal Government to support recovery from economic disruption associated with the COVID-19 outbreak. Company received subsequent to the quarter end \$136 (CAD 175K) for CERS and \$74 (CAD 96K) for CEWS which was applicable to the quarter ended March 31, 2021.

## 13. Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables, promissory notes, convertible debentures and other payables.

### Fair Value

IFRS 13 "Fair Value Measurement" provides guidance about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Valuation techniques used to measure fair value are required to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The fair value hierarchy is based on three levels of inputs. The first two levels are considered observable and the last unobservable. These levels are used to measure fair values as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 2 – Inputs, other than Level 1 inputs that are observable for assets and liabilities, either directly or indirectly. Level 2 inputs include quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

The following table presents the carrying and approximate fair values of the Company's financial instruments:

	As at March 31, 2021				As at September 30, 2020			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets:</b>								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$2,468	-	-	<b>\$2,468</b>	\$1,124	-	-	<b>\$1,124</b>
Trade and other receivables	2,443	-	-	<b>2,443</b>	2,491	-	-	<b>2,491</b>
<b>Financial liabilities:</b>								
Working capital facilities	2,222	-	-	<b>2,222</b>	4,708	-	-	<b>4,708</b>
Trade and other payables	2,888	-	-	<b>2,888</b>	3,913	-	-	<b>3,913</b>
Short term loans	-	698	-	<b>698</b>	-	749	-	<b>749</b>
Other payables	480	-	-	<b>480</b>	395	-	-	<b>395</b>
Promissory notes	-	4,773	-	<b>4,773</b>	-	4,503	-	<b>4,503</b>
Non-current liabilities	-	2,699	-	<b>2,699</b>	-	2,609	-	<b>2,609</b>

There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the period presented.

## Risk Management

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below. There have been no changes in risk exposure since the prior year unless otherwise noted.

### *Capital risk*

The Company manages its capital to ensure that there are adequate capital resources for the Company to maintain and develop its products. The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity and depends on the underlying profitability of the Company's operations.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the development, manufacture and marketing of its products. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Group's capital management objectives are:

- to ensure the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.
- to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

The Group monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity plus its short-term debt comprised of the promissory notes, less cash and cash equivalents as presented on the face of the

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

statement of financial position.

The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to its overall financing structure, comprised of equity and long-term debt. The Group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group issues new shares or increases its long-term debt.

Capital for the reporting periods under review is summarized as follows:

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>30-Sep-20</u>
Total Equity(deficiency)	\$ (1,944)	\$ (8,715)
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>(2,468)</u>	<u>(1,124)</u>
Capital	<u>(4,412)</u>	<u>(9,839)</u>
Total Equity(deficiency)	(1,944)	(8,715)
Promissory Note	4,773	4,503
Short-term loan	698	749
Working capital facilities	2,222	4,708
Other Long-term liabilities	<u>3,322</u>	<u>2,906</u>
Overall Financing	\$ <u>9,071</u>	\$ <u>4,151</u>
Capital to Overall financing Ratio	<u>-0.49</u>	<u>-2.37</u>

## *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk that the counter-party fails to discharge an obligation to the Company. The Company is exposed to this risk due to its cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables.

Cash is held with financial institutions, each of which had at March 31, 2021 a rating of R-1 mid or above.

The Company manages its credit risk related to trade and other receivables by establishing procedures to establish credit limits and approval policies. The balance in trade and other receivables is primarily attributable to trade accounts receivables. In the opinion of management, the credit risk is moderate and no credit losses are expected. Management is taking appropriate action to mitigate this risk by adjusting credit terms.

## *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that we may not have cash available to satisfy our financial obligations as they come due. The majority of our financial liabilities recorded in accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities and provisions are due within 90 days. We manage liquidity risk by maintaining a portfolio of liquid funds and having access to a revolving credit facility. We believe that cash flow from operating activities, together with cash on hand, cash from our A/R, and borrowings available under the Revolver are sufficient to fund our currently anticipated financial obligations, and will remain available in the current environment.



# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

---

## *Market risk*

Market risk incorporates a range of risks. Movement in risk factors, such as market price risk and currency risk, affect the fair value of financial assets and liabilities. The Company is exposed to these risks as the ability of the Company to develop or market its products and the future profitability of the Company is related to the market price of its primary competitors for similar products.

## *Interest rate risk*

The Company has variable interest debt as described in Note 7. Changes in interest rates will affect future interest expense and cash flows. The Company does not enter into derivative instruments to reduce this exposure.

## *Foreign currency risk*

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and the financial statements are presented in United States dollars. Changes in the relative values of these currencies will give rise to changes in other comprehensive income.

Purchases are transacted in Canadian dollars, United States dollars and Euro. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from any currency conversions may have a material effect on the results of its operations. The financial instruments impacted by a change in exchange rates include our exposures to the above financial assets or liabilities denominated in non-functional currencies. Cash held by the Company in US dollars at March 31, 2021 was \$373 (December 31, 2020 - \$107).

If the US dollar to Canadian foreign exchange rate changed by 2% this would change the recorded Net gain by \$72.

## *Price risk*

The Company is exposed to price risk. Price risk is the risk that the commodity prices that the Company charges are significantly influenced by its competitors and the commodity prices that the Company must charge to meet its competitors may not be sufficient to meet its expenses. The Company reduces the price risk by ensuring that it obtains information regarding the prices set by its competitors to ensure that its prices are appropriate to the unique attributes of our product. In the opinion of management, the price risk is low and is not material.

## **14. Contingencies**

The contingencies in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2020.

## **15. Segment and Customer Reporting**

The Company develops, manufactures and markets power technology products.

# ELECTROVAYA INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except where otherwise indicated)  
Six months period ended March 31, 2021 and 2020  
(Unaudited)

Given the size and nature of the products produced, the Company's operations are segmented based on large format batteries, with the remaining smaller product line categorized as "Other".

There has been no change in either the determination of our segments, or how segment performance is measured, from that described in the Company's consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2020.

Segment profits are assessed based on revenues, which for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	2021		2020	
Large format batteries	\$	2,654	\$	1,928
Other		273		19
	\$	2,927	\$	1,947

Revenues based can be analyzed as follows based on the nature of the underlying deliverables:

	2021		2020	
Revenue with customers				
Sale of batteries and battery systems	\$	2,654	\$	1,928
Sale of services		16		7
Grant income				
Research grant (note 12(b))		138		
Others		119		12
	\$	2,927	\$	1,947

Sales of batteries and battery systems and research grants are recognized at a point in time once the conditions for recognition are met. Service revenue is recognized over time as the service is rendered.

Revenues attributed to regions based on the location of the customer were as follows:

	2021		2020	
Canada	\$	215	\$	1,615
United States		2,712		332
	\$	2,927	\$	1,947

#### *Customers:*

For the quarter ended March 31, 2021 two customers represented more than 10% of total revenue (quarter ended March 31, 2020 one customer). Our largest customer accounted for 71% and 82% of total revenue for the quarters ended March 31, 2021 and of 2020 respectively.

## 16. Subsequent Events

The Company is in discussion with the Administrator to mutually settle all potential claims of both parties as part of the termination of the insolvency proceedings of Litarion GmbH.